 1 Hook Farms Third Plat
(ABOVE SPACE RESERVED FOR RECORDER OF DEEDS’ USE)
Document Title:  Third Supplement to Declaration of Homes Association
and Covenants, Conditions, Restrictions and Easements of Hook Farms
Document Date:  ______________ _____, 2026
Grantor Names:   Hunt Midwest Real Estate Development, Inc.
Grantee Names:   Hunt Midwest Real Estate Development, Inc.
Statutory Address:  1881 Main Street, Suite 200, Kansas City, Missouri 64108

RECITALS:
A. On May 18, 2021, the Developer executed that certain subdivision plat entitled “HOOK
FARMS FIRST PLAT” (“Hook Farms Plat”) and on August 9, 2021, the Developer executed that certain
subdivision plat entitled “THE RETREAT AT HOOK FARMS” (the “Retreat Plat” and collectively with
the Hook Farms Plat, the “First Plat”), covering the real property formerly legally described as shown
therein and on Exhibit A attached to the Declaration, defined below), and platting the same into certain
Lots, Tracts, Common Areas, Restricted Common Areas, streets, roadways, private open space and other
areas shown and marked on the First Plat, as identified therein and in the Declaration (collectively the
“Property” or the “Hook Farms Property”).  In the Declaration, defined below, and subsequent supplements
thereto, the execution date for each of the Hook Farms Plat and Retreat Plant were erroneously reported as
July 20, 2021.  The Hook Farms Plat was approved on May 11, 2021, by the City Council of the City of
Lee’s Summit, Missouri (the “City”), and was recorded on August 20, 2021, as Document No.
2021E0092288, in the Office of the Recorder of Deeds of Jackson County, Missouri, at Independence (the
 2 Hook Farms Third Plat
“Recorder’s Office”). The Retreat Plat was approved on August 3, 2021, by the City Council of the City,
and was recorded on August 20, 2021, as Document No. 2021E0092289 in the Recorder’s Office.
B. The Developer has executed that certain Declaration of Homes Association and Covenants,
Conditions, Restrictions and Easements of Hook Farms, dated July 20, 2021, which was recorded on August
20, 2021, under Document No. 2021E0092290, in the Recorder’s Office, as may be amended, modified and
supplemented (collectively, the “Declaration”), pursuant to which Developer subjected the Hook Farms
Property to certain covenants, conditions, restrictions and easements for the purpose of protecting the value
and desirability of the Property.
C. Pursuant to its right to do so therein contained, the Developer has amended, supplemented

Commencing at the Southeast corner of said Southeast Quarter; thence North 02°45'34" East, on the East
line of said Southeast Quarter, 2,635.08 feet to the Northeast corner of said Southeast Quarter, also being
the Southeast corner of EAGLE CREEK-FIRST PLAT, a subdivision of land in said Lee’s Summit
recorded December 29, 1998 as Instrument Number 1998I 0104091 in Book I65 at Page 01 in the Office
of Recorder of Deeds, Jackson County, Missouri; thence North 87°45'24" West (Platted N87°45’23”W),
on the North line of said Southeast Quarter, also being the South line of said EAGLE CREEK – FIRST
PLAT, 50.00 feet to the Southeast corner of Lot 3, of said EAGLE CREEK - FIRST PLAT, also being the
Northeast corner of HOOK FARMS FIRST PLAT (LOTS 1 THRU 49, INCLUSIVE AND TRACTS A, B
& C) a subdivision of land in said Lee’s Summit recorded as Instrument Number 2021E0092288 in Book
195 at Page 11 in said Office of Recorder of Deeds, Jackson County, Missouri; thence continuing North
87°45'24" West (Platted N87°45’23”W) on said North line of said Southeast Quarter, said South line of
said EAGLE CREEK – FIRST PLAT, and also being the North line of said HOOK FARMS FIRST PLAT
(LOTS 1 THRU 49, INCLUSIVE AND TRACTS A, B & C), 643.83 feet to the Northwest corner of said
HOOK FARMS FIRST PLAT (LOTS 1 THRU 49, INCLUSIVE AND TRACTS A, B & C) also being the
HOOK FARMS SECOND PLAT (LOTS 100 THRU 178, INCLUSIVE AND TRACT I), a subdivision of
land in said Lee’s Summit recorded in June 8, 2022 as Instrument Number 2022E0054883 in Book 204 at
Page 66; thence continuing North 87°45’24” West (Platted N87°45’23”W) on said North line of said
Southeast Quarter, said South line of said EAGLE CREEK – FIRST PLAT, also being the South line of
EAGLE CREEK – SECOND PLAT, a subdivision of land in said Lee’s Summit recorded September 5,
2000 as Instrument Number 2000I 0058889 in Book I68 at Page 09, a distance of 955.83 feet to the

Southwesterly along said Westerly line, along a curve to the left, having an initial tangent bearing of North
62°34’09” West, with a radius of 50.00 feet, a central angle of 150°22’53” and an arc distance of 131.23
feet; thence South 57°02’58” West, along said Westerly line, 49.90 feet; thence South 01°38’44” East,
along said Westerly line, 128.09 feet to the Southwest corner of said HOOK FARMS SECOND PLAT
(LOTS 100 THRU 178, INCLUSIVE AND TRACT I); thence North 88°21’16” East along the Southerly
line of said HOOK FARMS SECOND PLAT (LOTS 100 THRU 178, INCLUSIVE AND TRACT I),
1,139.83 feet; thence South 67°11’53” East, along said Southery line, 61.05 feet to the Southeast corner of
said HOOK FARMS SECOND PLAT (LOTS 100 THRU 178, INCLUSIVE AND TRACT I) also being
the Southwest corner of said HOOK FARMS FIRST PLAT (LOTS 1 THRU 49, INCLUSIVE AND
TRACTS A, B & C); thence South 67°11’53” East, along the Southerly line of said HOOK FARMS FIRST
PLAT (LOTS 1 THRU 49, INCLUSIVE AND TRACTS A, B & C), 74.21 feet; thence South 60°49’13”
East, along said Southery line, 252.48 feet; thence South 87°00’50” East, along said Southery line, 438.50
 7 Hook Farms Third Plat
feet to a point on the Westerly line of Minor Subdivision HOOKS FARMS TRACTS B1, B2 & B3 A
REPLAT OF TRACT B, HOOK FARMS FIRST PLAT (LOTS 1 THRU 49 INCLUSIVE AND TRACTS
A,B & C) recorded September 3, 2025 as Instrument Number 2025E0065071 in Book 225 at Page 74 in
said Office of Recorder of Deeds, Jackson County, Missouri; thence South 02°59’10” West, along said
Westerly line, 25.00 feet to the Southwest corner of said Minor Subdivision; thence South 87°00’50” East,
along the Southerly line of said Minor Subdivision, 245.56 feet (Platted 245.70 feet) to the Southeast corner
of Minor Subdivision and also being a point on the Existing Westerly line of SW PRYOR ROAD, as

RETREAT AT HOOK FARMS SECOND PLAT (LOTS 179 THRU 215, INCLUSIVE AND TRACTS J,
K AND L), a subdivision of land in said Lee’s Summit recorded September 14, 2022 as Instrument Number
2022E0085308 in Book 206 at Page 32 in said Office of Recorder of Deeds, Jackson County, Missouri;
thence North 52°11’58” West, along said Northeasterly line, 631.86 feet; thence North 90°00’00” West,
along the North line of said THE RETREAT AT HOOK FARMS SECOND PLAT (LOTS 179 THRU 215,
INCLUSIVE AND TRACTS J, K AND L), 500.00 feet to the Northwest corner of said THE RETREAT
AT HOOK FARMS SECOND PLAT (LOTS 179 THRU 215, INCLUSIVE AND TRACTS J, K AND L),
also being a point on the West line of said Southeast Quarter, also being the East line of the Southwest
Quarter of said Section 23 and also being the a point on the East line of MONARCH VIEW 2ND PLAT,
LOTS 40 THRU 74, a subdivision of land in said Lee’s Summit recorded July 25, 2000 as Instrument 2000I
0048792 in Book I67 at Page 87 in said Office of Recorder of Deeds, Jackson County, Missouri; thence
North 02°43’00” East (Platted MONARCH VIEW 2ND PLAT, LOTS 40 THRU 74 N02°43’03”E) along
said East line of said MONARCH VIEW 2ND PLAT, LOTS 40 THRU 74, along said West line of said
Southeast Quarter, along said East line of said Southwest Quarter and along the Easterly line of EAGLE
CREEK GREENWAY (TRACTS G-1 & G-2), a Minor subdivision of land in said Lee’s Summit, recorded
February 4, 2026 as Instrument Number 2026E0008662 in Book 228 at Page 89 in said Office of Recorder
of Deeds, Jackson County, Missouri, 577.37 feet; thence leaving said West line of said Southeast Quarter
and leaving said East line of said Southwest Quarter, North 38°11’11” West along said Easterly line, 590.40
feet; thence North 47°02’33” East, along said Easterly line, 122.74 feet; thence North 42°57’27” West,
along said Easterly line, 164.35 feet to the Northeast corner of Tract H, of EAGLE CREEK GREENWAY,